P.O. Box 1644, Zillah, WA 98953
Phone (509) 829-6400

October 20, 2000

Northwest Petroleum Equipment
265 Johnson Road
Selah, WA 98942

Attention: Mr. Jim Ingberg

SUBJECT: CLOSURE SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT FOR THE ELLENSBURG
SCHOOL DISTRICT #401 TRANSPORTATION FACILITY,
ELLENSBURG, WA.

Dear Mr. Ingberg,

Enclosed, please find the original and four (4) copies of the above mentioned report.
Please transmit the original and one (1) copy to your client (the site owner/operator) and one (1)
copy to each of the following regulatory agencies to fulfill reporting requirements.

Department of Ecology
Toxics Cleanup Program
Mail Stop PV-11
Olympia, WA 98504-8711
&
Department of Ecology
Toxics Cleanup Program
15 West Yakima Avenue, Suite 200

Yakima, WA 98902-3401

The additional copy is for your records. Comparison of analytical results with the
Method A Soil Cleanup Levels of WAC 173-340-740 indicates that remedial action is required
to reduce diesel/motor oil range petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations to acceptable levels
beneath the original position of the diesel dispenser. In addition, comparison of the analytical
results with the Method A Groundwater Cleanup Levels of WAC 173-340-720 indicates that
groundwater remediation is required in the area of the gasoline/diesel UST excavation location
to reduce benzene, toluene and xylene concentrations to acceptable levels.

The extent of benzene, toluene and xylene impacted groundwater is unknown. However,
based upon contaminant concentrations found in groundwater, it is Sage's opinion that benzene,
toluene and xylene impacted groundwater is likely limited to the vicinity of the Tank #1 through
Tank #3 removal location.

The extent of diesel impacted soil beneath the original position of the diesel dispenser is
also unknown. If impacted soil extends to the groundwater, it is likely that groundwater has also’
been impacted.

Project Number: NWP-1700




Although the existing canopy structure may hinder excavation of all accessible diesel
impacted soil, Sage recommends removal of diesel impacted soil from the area of the diesel
dispenser if reasonably possible. Removal of diesel impacted soil will prevent, or reduce -
ongoing contamination of groundwater as a result of this release.

To determine the extent of petroleum impacted groundwater will require installation of at
least three (3) to four (4) groundwater monitoring wells. Upon installation of the groundwater
monitoring wells, their vertical positions must be surveyed to allow precise determination of
groundwater flow characteristics. This will ensure that monitoring wells have been installed
downgradient of the areas of concern. Upon determination of the extent of petroleum impacted
soil and groundwater, an appropriate corrective action plan and/or monitoring program may be
developed.

Sage Earth Sciences, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to provide you with environmental
services for your environmental projects. If you have any questivns, or comments regarding the
content of this document, please call us at (509) 829-6400.

Respectfully,
SAGE EARTH SCIENCES, INC.

'
[

David L. Green
Geologist

cc: file

Project Number: NWP-1700
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Eliensburg School District #401 Transportation Facility, Ellensburg, WA

Executive Summary

The Ellensburg School District #401 Transportation facility (Schroeder Transportation
Center) is located at 1501 East Capitol Ave., Ellensburg, WA. The WSDOE Site Identification
number is 000717. The facility is occupied by a school bus parking and maintenance facility.
Four (4) Underground Storage Tanks (UST's) were located on the property. The UST's
Consisted of:

one (1) 2,000 gallon regular (leaded) gasoline tank (Tank #1),
one (1) 12,000 gallon diesel tank (Tank #2),

one (1) 12,000 gallon unleaded gasoline tank (Tank #3) and
one (1) 1,500 gallon waste oil tank (Tank #4).

*» ¢ o O

Three (3) UST's (Tank #1 through Tank #3), and a fuel dispenser island, were positioned
in the southeast portion of the property. Tank #4 was positioned immediately east of the
Schroeder Transportation Center.

Northwest Petroleum Equipment (NWP) removed the fuel dispensers on August 17,
2000. Sage Earth Sciences, Inc. (Sage) collected soil samples from beneath each dispenser and
submitted them to Friedman & Bruya, Inc. (FBI) for independent laboratory analysis.
Comparison of the FBI analytical results with the Method A Soil Cleanup Levels of WAC
173-340-740 indicates that no remedial action is required at the original position of the gasoline
fuel dispenser. However, the comparison indicates that remedial action is required beneath the
original position of the diesel dispenser to reduce diesel concentrations to acceptable levels.

NWP and Smith Excavating, Inc. (SEI) decommissioned and removed the UST's on
August 24, 2000. Moin Kadri Consulting (MKC) collected seven (7) soil samples and one
groundwater sample from within the Tank #1 through Tank #3 excavation. Comparison of the
FBI analytical results with the Method A Soil Cleanup Levels of WAC 173-340-740 indicates
that no soil remediation is required within the Tank #1 through Tank #3 excavation. However,
comparison of analytical results for the groundwater sample with the Method A Groundwater
Cleanup Levels of WAC 173-340-720 indicates that groundwater remediation is required at the
Tank #1 through Tank #3 removal location to reduce benzene, toluene and xylene concentrations
to acceptable levels.

NWP and SEI decommissioned and removed the waste oil UST (Tank #4) on August 24,
2000. MKC collected five (5) soil samples and one sample of groundwater from within the
Tank #4 excavation. Comparison of the FBI analytical results with the Method A Soil &
Groundwater Cleanup Levels of WAC 173-340-740 & 720 indicates that no soil or groundwate
remediation is required within the Tank #4 excavation.

MKC collected three (3) soil samples from each of two (2) stockpiles of soil generated
during removal of the UST's. Comparison of the FBI analytical resuits with the WSDOE End
Use Criteria for Petroleum Contaminated Soils indicates that each of these stockpiles is
designated as "Class 2 or lower"” soil. The soil stockpiles were used as fill for the UST
excavations.
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Eltensburg School District #407 Transportation Facility, Eilensburg, WA T

1.0 Introduction
1.1 Purpose

The purpose of this closure site assessment report is to describe findings and
actions taken associated with the removal of four (4) Underground Storage Tanks
(UST"s), associated fuel lines and pump island at the Schroeder Transportation Center
facility located in Ellensburg, Washington. The limited investigation was performed to
comply with regulatory requirements established by the Washington State Department of
Ecology (WSDOE).

1.2 Scope of Work

Northwest Petroleum Equipment (NWP) of Yakima, WA provided UST
decommissioning services. Smith Excavating, Inc. (SEI) of Ellensburg, WA provided
excavating services for UST removals. Sage Earth Sciences, Inc. (Sage) and Moin Kadri
Consulting of Seattle, WA provided field screening and soil sampling services upon
removal of each UST. Soil samples were submitted to Friedman and Bruya, Inc. (FBI),
Seattle, WA for independent laboratory analysis.

2.0 Background Information
2.1 Site Location

The facility is located at 1501 East Capitol Ave., Ellensburg, WA. It is situated
within the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4, Section 1, Township 17 North, Range 18 East,
Willamette Meridian. The site latitude is approximately 47° 59" 38" and the longitude is
120° 31' 18". The location of the site is shown by Figure 1.

2.2 Site Description & Adjacent Land Use
The facility is owned and operated by:

Ellenshurg School District #401
506 North Sprague
Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) 925-8100

The authorized site contact is Mr, Dale Lesley. The property is currently
occupied by the Ellensburg School District #401 Bus facility (Shroeder Transportation
Center) as shown by Figure 2. An asphalt access road lies immediately east of the site.
Valley View Elementary School lies east of the site, across the access road. Third
Avenue lies north of the site. Residential dwellings lie north of the site, across Third
Avenue. Ellensburg High School property, consisting of tennis courts, football and
track fields lies west and south of the site.

Closure Site Assessment Report, October, 2000
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Ellensburg School District #401 Transportation Facil'rty.“lEllensburg, WA
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Ellensburg School District #40‘1’7'ransportation Facility, Eflensburg, WA

The local topography slopes gently southwest. An un-named tributary to Wilson Creek
lies approximately one-tenth (1/10) of a mile south of the site.

2.3 UST System Information

The WSDOE 8ite Identification Number is 000717. Three (3) UST's were
positioned in the southeast portion of the property as shown by Figure 2. These UST's
were used to refuel school vehicles/equipment and consisted of:

. one (1) 2,000 gallon regular (leaded) gasoline tank (Tank #1),
. one (1) 12,000 gallon diesel tank (Tank #2) and
. one (1) 12,000 gallon unleaded gasoline tank (Tank #3).

Fuel lines extended from the UST's to a fuel dispenser island located south of the UST's
as shown by Figure 3.

In addition, one (1) 1,500 gallon waste oil tank (Tank #4) was positioned
immediately east of the Schroeder Transportation Center as shown by Figure 3.

2.4 Soils Description
Soil observed within the final remedial excavations ¢onsisted of:

A Imported fill material composed of crushed gravel aggregate. This soil underlies
approximately three (3) inches of asphalt and extends to a depth of approximately
one and one-half (1.5) feet Below Ground Surface (BGS). This soil unit is
classified as "GW" according to the Unified Soil Classification System.

. Native soil consists of cobbles and small boulders up to eight (8) inches in
diameter. The matrix of this unit consists of silty-sand. This soil unit underlies
the imported fill material and extends to depths beyond nine (9) feet BGS. The
soil is classified as "GP" according to the Unified Soil Classification System.

2.5 Hydrogeology

Groundwater was encountered during excavation activities at a depth of
approximately five and one-half (5.5) feet BGS at the site. Determination of additional
site hydrogeologic characteristics was not included in Sage's scope of work for this
project.

Closure Site Assessment Report, October, 2000
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Ellensburg School District #4071 Transportation Facility, Ellensburg, WA —

3.0 Closure Site Assessment

Rodney L. Heit, an environmental assessor licensed by the International Fire Code
Institute performed initial closure site assessment services upon removal of the fuel dispensers.
Sage retained Moin Kadri Consulting (MKC) of Seattle, WA to perform additional sampling
services upon removal of the UST's. Sage and MKC collected soil samples and performed field
screening using a Photo-Ionization Detector (PID). Soil sampling methods are described by
Appendix A. Sample descriptions and field screening results are documented by the Daily Field
- Sampling Log (Appendix B). The analytical methods employed during this investigation are
described by Appendix C.

3.1 Fuel Lines and Fuel Pumps

NWP decommissioned and removed the fuel dispensers on August 17, 2000. Soil
staining and petroleum odors were observed beneath the diesel dispenser. Sage collected
one (1) soil sample (NWP-1700-S1) from beneath the diesel dispenser and one (1) soil
sample from beneath the gasoline dispenser at locations shown by Figure 4.

Analysis of the sample (NWP-1700-51) collected beneath the diesel dispenser §
found diesel/motor oil range petroleum hydrocarbons at a concentration of 12,000 ppm. v~
Comparison of the analytical results (Appendix E) with the Method A Soil Cleanup
Levels (Cleanup Levels) of WAC 173-340-740 (Appendix F) indicates that soil
remediation is required beneath the original position of the diesel dispenser.

Analysis of the sample (NWP-1700-S2) collected beneath the gasoline dispenser

found:

. no detectable (less than 1 part per million (ppm)) gasoline range petroleum
hydrocarbons,

. no detectable (less than 0.02 ppm) benzene,

. no detectable (less than 0.02 ppm) toluene,

. no detectable (less than 0.02 ppm) ethylbenzene,

. no detectable (less than 0.02 ppm) total xylenes and

L 2

no detectable (less than 27 ppm) total lead.

Comparison of the analytical results (Appendix D) with the Method A Soil
Cleanup Levels (Cleanup Levels) of WAC 173-340-740 (Appendix E) indicates that no
soil remediation is required beneath the original position of the gasoline dispenser.

Closure Site Assessment Report, October, 2000
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Ellensburg School District #401 Transportation Facility, Ellensburg, WA

3.2 Tank #1 through Tank #3 Excavation

NWP decommissioned and removed the gasoline and diesel UST's (Tank #1
through Tank #3) on August 24, 2000. These UST's were removed from a single
excavation. Visual inspection of the UST's found them to be in good condition with
slight corrosion on the tank surfaces. No holes were observed in the UST's. The soil
generated during removal of the UST's {Soil Stockpile #1) was temporarily stockpiled at
the site. No petroleum staining or odors were observed within the UST excavation.

MEKC collected seven (7) soil samples (NWP-1700-3 through NWP-1700-9) and
one sample (NWP-1700-23) of groundwater from within the UST excavation at the
locations shown by Figure 4. The following samples were composited at the FBI
laboratory for Hydrocarbon Identification (HCID) analyses:

. NWP-1700-3 & 8 and
* NWP-1700-7 & 9.

Analysis of the composite samples found:

. no detectable (less than 20 ppm) gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons,
* no detectable (less than 50 ppm) diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons and
. no detectable (less than 100 ppm) heavy oil range petroleum hydrocarbons.

Additional analysis of samples NWP-1700-4, 6 & 7 found total lead at
concentrations ranging from 2.4 ppm up to 7.3 ppm.

Comparison of the analytical results (Appendix D) with the Method A Soil
Cleanup Levels (Cleanup Levels) of WAC 173-340-740 (Appendix E) indicates that no
soil remediation is required at the Tank #1 through Tank #3 removal location.

Analysis of the groundwater sample (NWP-1700-23) found:

. no detectable (less than 250 parts per billion (ppb)) diesel range petrolenm
hydrocarbons,

gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons at a concentration of 220 ppb,
benzene at a concentration of 21 ppb, > 5

toluene at a concentration of 51 ppb, > ¢

ethylbenzene at a concentration of 4.6 ppb,

total xylenes at a concentration of 24 ppb. » ze

* ¢ & o ¢

Comparison of the analytical results (Appendix D) with the Method A
Groundwater Cleanup Levels (Cleanup Levels) of WAC 173-340-720 (Appendix E)
indicates that groundwater remediation is required at the Tank #1 through Tank #3
removal location to reduce benzene, toluene and xylene concentrations to acceptable
levels.

Closure Site Assessment Report, Cctober, 2000
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Ellensburg School District #401 Transportation Facility, Ellensburg, WA

3.3 Tank #4 Excavation

NWP and SEI decommissioned and removed the waste oil UST (Tank #4) on
August 24, 2000. Visual inspection of the UST found it to be in good condition with
slight corrosion on the tank surface. No holes were observed in the UST's. The soil
generated during removal of the UST's (Soil Stockpile #2) was temporarily stockpiled at
the site. Mo petroleum staining or odors were observed within the UST excavation.

MKC collected five (5) soil samples (NWP-1700-15 through NWP-1700-19) and
one sample (NWP-1700-24) of groundwater from within the UST excavation at the
locations shown by Figure 4. The following samples were composited at the FBI
laboratory for Hydrocarbon Identification (HCID) analyses:

* NWP-1700-15 & 17 and
. NWP-1700-16 & 18.

Analysis of the composite samples found:

* no detectable (less than 20 ppm) gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons,
* no detectable (less than 50 ppm) diesel range petroleum hydrecarbons and
* no detectable (less than 100 ppm) heavy oil range petroleum hvdrocarbons.

HCID analysis of a soil sample (NWP-1700-19) collected from the floor of this
UST excavation found:

A no detectable (less than 20 ppm) gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons,
. no detectable (less than 50 ppm) diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons and
. no detectable (less than 100 ppm) heavy oil range petroleum hydrocarbons.

Comparison of the analytical results (Appendix D) with the Method A Soil
Cleanup Levels (Cleanup Levels) of WAC 173-340-74Q (Appendix E) indicates that no
soil remediation is required at the Tank #1 through Tank #3 removal location.

Analysis of the groundwater sample (NWP-1700-24) found no detectable (less
than 250 ppb) diesel and/or motor oil range petroleum hydrocarbons,

Comparison of the analytical results (Appendix D) with the Method A
Groundwater Cleanup Levels (Cleanup Levels) of WAC 173-340-720 (Appendix E)
indicates that no groundwater remediation is required at the Tank #4 removal location.

Closure Site Assessment Report, October, 2000
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Ellensburg School District #401 1 ransportation Facility, Ellensburg, WA

4.0 Disposition of Project Generated Wastes
4.1 Soil Stockpile #1

Soil Stockpile #1 is composed of approximately 100 cubic yards of apparently
non-impacted soil generated during removal of Tank #1 through Tank #3. MKC
collected five (5) soil samples (NWP-1700-10 through NWP-1700-14) from this
stockpile and submitted them to FBI for laboratory analysis.

Analysis of samples NWP-1700-11 through NWP-1700-13 found:

no detectable (less than 20 ppm) gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons,

no detectable (less than 50 ppm) diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons,

no detectable (less than 100 ppm) heavy oil range petroleum hydrocarbons and
total lead at concentrations ranging from 4.1 ppm up to 5.9 ppm.

& o ¢ @

Comparison of the analytical results (Appendix D) with the WSDOE End use
Criteria for Petroleum Contaminated Soils (Appendix F) indicates that this soil stockpile
is designated as "Class 2 Soil" or lower.

For Class 2 Soils, the WSDOE recommends that the soil may be used for:

backfill at the cleanup site,

fill in commercial or industrial areas,

cover or fill in permitted landfills,

road subgrade or other road construction fill.

* & ¢ o0

However, fill in or near wetlands, surface water, groundwater, drinking water
wells, utility trenches as residential topsoil is NOT recommended. Soil Stockpile #1 was
used to backfill the UST excavation.

4.2 Soil Stockpile #2

Soil Stockpile #2 is composed of approximately fifty (50) cubic yards of
apparently non-impacted soil generated during removal of Tank #4. MKC collected
three (3) soil samples (NWP-1700-20 through NWP-1700-22) from this stockpile and
submitted them to FBI for laboratory analysis. FBI analysis of these samples found:

. no detectable (less than 20 ppm) gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons,
* no detectable (iess than 50 ppm) diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons and
* no detectable (less than 100 ppm) heavy oil range petroleum hydrocarbons.

Comparison of the analytical results (Appendix D) with the WSDOE End use
Criteria for Petroleum Contaminated Soils (Appendix F) indicates that this soil stockpile
is designated as "Class 2 Soil" or lower.

Closure Site Assessment Repart, October, 2000
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Ellensburg Schoal District #401 (ransportation Facility, Ellensburg, WA

For Class 2 Soils, the WSDOE recommends that the soil may be used for:

backfill at the cleanup site,

fill in commercial or industrial areas,

cover or fill in permitted landfills,

road subgrade or other road construction fill.

* ¢ @+ 0

However, fill in or near wetlands, surface water, groundwater, drinking water
wells, utility trenches as residential topsoil is NOT recommended. Soil Stockpile #2 was
used to backfill the UST excavation.

Upon completion of the project, Sage completed copies of the WSDOE UST Site
Checlk/Site Assessment Checklist. This document is attached as Appendix G.

5.0 Limitations

In performance of this project, Sage Earth Sciences has conducted its activities in
accordance with generally accepted professional consulting principles and practices. No other
warranty, express or implied, is made. The conclusions and recommendations are based upon
our field observations and independent laboratory analyses. Since the scope of work for this
project is confined to closure site assessment of UST excavations, this document does not imply
that the property is free of other environmental constraints. This report is solely for the use and
information of our client. Any reliance on this report by a third party is at such party's sole risk.

Qpinions and recommendations contained in this report apply to conditions existing
when services were performed and are intended only for the client, purposes, locations, time
frames, and other parameters indicated. Sage Earth Sciences, Inc. is not responsible for the
impacts of changes in environmental standards, practices, or regulations subsequent to the
performance of services. Sage Earth Sciences, Inc. does not warrant the accuracy of information
supplied by others, nor use of segregated portions of this report. Sage Earth Sciences, Inc.
assumes no liability for conditions we were not authorized to evaluate, or conditions not
generally recognized as predictable when services were performed.

Closure Site Assessment Report, Octaber, 2000
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Soil Sampling Methodology

Soil sampling locations were chosen at locations considered representative of soil
conditions. To collect representative soil samples, Sage Earth Sciences uses the
methodology outlined below.

1.

10.

Select a new sample jar whose volume is adequate for the appropriate
analysis.

Remove a minimum of six (6) inches of soil to minimize the loss of
volatile compounds.

Immediately transfer to soil to the sample container, using the container
itself to collect the sample. Using new nitrile gloves, pack the soil tightly
into the container to prevent the loss of volatile compounds. Ensure that
the container is filled completely to exclude any airspace in the sample.

Label the jar with a unique identification number, the analytical procedure
to be used, the time and date of sample collection and the person who
collected the sample.

Enter the sample on the Chain-of-Custody form and the Daily Field
Sampiing Log.

Place the sample in wet ice to cool the samples to approximately four (4)
degrees Celsius.

Place the samples in a shipping cooler packed with absorbent material and
blue ice for shipment.

Secure the Chain-of-Custody form to the underside of the cooler lid in a
sealable plastic bag with tape.

Upon completion of sampling activities, secure the lid of the cooler with
strapping tape and affix custody seals across the lid/cooler interface.

Place appropriate shipping waybills atop the cooler.

Ship the samples to the laboratory via commercial courier.
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K}*,u'ly Field Sampling Log (-

Project # _N i/ ¢—1700
( Date_§-~17-0p2

Sampler _Rodney Hert
Sheet /~ of _/

Time| Sample #
(4D INwp-1700 - 51
1208 | NW P~ 1T00-5%

Location Matrix | Staining | Odors

Belowdipsel cl:sfansef- Sourh Taland | Seit
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GRraY |Diese! 3.0 [N NA
SughtT .
BelchMohnechs,oénge( Neath Teland | Seit Mo ne “ﬁ—gg 3.5 N& NI

Ambient Vapors___ /4 Units @t Soil Sample
TLC Standards __A/#

SP = Soil Stockpile Sample
W = Water Sample
GW = Groundwater Sample
D = Duplicate Sample
TB = Travel Blank
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206 935 8399 P.04
(- o (0
Daily Field Sampling Log
Project # 1, + Can 00
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Sampler _Maeas Kaela
Sheet _J of _{ =
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? E@*“ﬂu Q, PP A { 45
0 | Seuin vatd Y L Comenile \ 4.5'
o f}'zd.u) chl_t‘ {
[ ]
v
2 |
] T
14 v | D@u!
' J
/S Q):dl al uUle Mxenpwhie ' Hurin Lxif | £y
)b ' . ) " Suutta tedy
[} et o - Ezt amlf &
19|~ z o wes ™ wed \ P
¥ 7. ¢/ U - Bothrn 1 2<n \'\ ‘f)?‘
4] n " ﬁtl‘?x.u 5E?Mf[¢ L
:}' ¢t 1: IN; 2 i \
27 ' . e rr V v
w3 %ukUAmJ4auM-£&cMm$b~ U%&:
'jl} winle ol el Ax canhe Ldey
|Ambient Vapors Units S = Scil Sample
{TLC Standards SP = Soil Stockpile Sample
W = Water Sample
‘ GW = Groundwater Sample
| D = Duplicate Sample
TB = Travel Blank
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Analytical Methods

For confirmatory laboratory analysis, Sage submitted representative soil samples
to: ‘
Friedman & Bruya, Inc.
3012 16th Avenue West
Seattle, WA 98119-2029
(206) 285-8282

The analytical methods requested for selected soil samples consist of:

. NWTPH-HCID (Hydrocarbon Identification),

. NWTPH-Gx (Gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons),

i NWTPH-Dx (Diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons extended to include motor oil
range hydrocarbons),

* Method 8021B (Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes) and

. Method 6010 (Total Lead).
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“rRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Charlene Jensen, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282
Kurt Johnson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044

e-mail: fhi@isomedia.com

August 25, 2000

Rodney Heit, Project Manager
Sage Earth Sciences, Inc.

601 Glenwood Drive

Zillah, WA 98953

Dear Mr. Heit:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on August 18, 2000
from your NWP-1700 project. Sample NWP-1700-S2 was sent to NVL Laboratories
for total lead analysis. The report generated by NVL will be forwarded to your

office upon receipt.

Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If
you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our
offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

o dene |

Charlene Jensen
Chemist

Enclosures
SES0825R.DOC




" FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. '
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/25/00
Date Received: 08/18/00
Project: NWP-1700

Date Extracted: 08/22/00
Date Analyzed: 08/22/00

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLE
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Extended to Include Motor Oil Range Compounds
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as pg/g (ppm)

Sample ID Diesel Extended Surrogate
Laboratory ID (% Recovery)
NWP-1700-S1 12,0004d ip
008094-01

Method Blank <50 ' 95

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the

quantitation of the analyte.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may

not be meaningful.
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' “RIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/25/00

Date Received: 08/18/00

Project: NWP-1700

Date Extracted: 08/21/00
Date Analyzed: 08/21/00

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLE
FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE,
XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE
USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as pg/g (ppm)

Ethyl Total Gasoline
Sample ID Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Range Surrogate
Laboratory ID » (% Recovery)
NWP-1700-S2 = <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <1 95

008094-02

Method Blank <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <1 94




| RIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Date of Report: 08/25/00
Date Received: 08/18/00
Project: NWP-1700

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE,

XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE
USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 008068-03 (Duplicate)

Reporting Sample Duplicate Acceptance
Analyte Units Result Result RPD Criteria
Benzene ug/g (ppm) <0.02 <0.02 nm 0-20
Toluene ug/g (ppm) <0.02 <0.02 nm 0-20
Fthylbenzene ug/g (ppm) <0.02 <(.02. nm 0-20
Xylenes pg/g (ppm) <0.06 <0.06 nm 0-20
Gasoline ug/g (ppm) <1 <1 nm 0-20

Laboratory Code: 008068-03 (Matrix Spike)

Reporting Spike Sample % Recovery % Recovery  Acceptance
Analyte Units Level Result . MS MSD Criteria RPD
Benzene ug/g (ppm) 1 <0.02 79 74 55-104 7
Toluene ug/g (ppm) 1 <0.02 80 77 56-107 4
Ethylbenzene pg/g (ppm) 1 <0.02 83 80 57-108 4
Xylenes pg/g (ppm) 3 <0.06 83 81 53-111 2
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Reporting Spike % Recovery % Recovery  Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS LCSD Criteria RPD
Benzene pg/g (ppm) 1 94 98 57-118 4
Toluene ug/g (ppm) 1 94 98 67-114 4
Ethylbenzene g/g (ppm) 1 94 98 68-114 4
Xylenes pg/g (ppm) 3 95 99 68-112 4
Gasoline ug/g (ppm) 10 96 90 68-113 6

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of

the RPD is not applicable.




| FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/25/00
Date Received: 08/18/00
Project: NWP-1700

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 008098-01 (Duplicate)

Relative

Reporting Sample Duplicate Percent Acceptance
Analyte Units Result Result Difference Criteria
Diesel Extended ug/g (ppm) <60 <50 nm 0-20
Laboratory Code: 008098-01 (Matrix Spike)

Relative

Reporting Spike  Sample % Recovery % Recovery Acceptance Percent
Analyte Units Tevel Result MS MSD Criteria Difference
Diesel Extended ug/g (ppm) 500 <50 112 136 60-187 19

Laboratory Code

: Laboratory Control Sample

Reporting  Spike % Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended pg/g (ppm) 500 111 67-140

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of

the RPD is not applicable.
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' ~RIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Charlene Jensen, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282
Kurt Johnson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044

e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

August 31, 2000

Dave Green, Project Manager
Sage Earth Sciences, Inc.

601 Glenwood Drive

Zillah, WA 98953

Dear Mr. Green:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on August 28, 2000
from your NWP-1700 project. Please note that insufficient sample was available for
NWTPH-G/BTEX analysis of sample NWP-1700-24.

Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If
you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our
offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Charlene Jensen
Chemist

Enclosures
SES0831R.DOC




_ RIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. -

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/31/00
Date Received: 08/28/00
Project: NWP-1700

Date Extracted: 08/29/00
Date Analyzed: 08/30/00

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLES
FOR GASOLINE, DIESEL AND HEAVY OIL BY NWTPH-HCID
Results Reported as Not Detected (ND) or Detected (D)

THE DATA PROVIDED BELOW WAS PERFORMED PER THE GUIDELINES ESTABLISHED BY
THE WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY AND WERE NOT DESIGNED TO PROVIDE
INFORMATION WITH REGARDS TO THE ACTUAL IDENTIFICATION OF ANY MATERIAL

PRESENT
Sample ID Gasoline Diesel Heavy Oil Surrogate
Laboratory ID (% Recovery)
NWP-1700-3/8 Comp. ND ND ND 103
008128-01/06 Comp.
NWP-1700-7/9 Comp. ND ND ND 119
008128-05/07 Comp.
NWP-1700-11 ND ND ND 108
008128-09
NWP-1700-12 ND ND ND 93
008128-10
NWP-1700-13 ND ND ND 83
008128-11
NWP-1700-15/17 Comp. ND ND ND 84
008128-13/15 Comp.
NWP-1700-16/18 Comp. ND ND ND 95
008128-14/16 Comp.
NWP-1700-19 ND ND ND 91
008128-17
NWP-1700-20 ND ND ND 93
008128-18 )
NWP-1700-21 ND ND ND 95
008128-19
NWP-1700-22 ND ND ND 89
008128-20
Method Blank ND ND ND 100

ND - Material not detected at or above 20 mg/kg gas, 50 mg/kg diesel and 100 mg/kg heavy oil.
1
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| “RIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. —
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/31/00
Date Received: 08/28/00
Project: NWP-1700

Date Extracted: 08/29/00
Date Analyzed: 08/30/00

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE WATER SAMPLE
FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE
USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx
Results Reported as pg/L (ppb)

Ethyl Total Gasoline
Sample ID Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Range Surrogate
Laboratory ID (% Recovery)
NWP-1700-23 21 51 46 24 220 101
008128-21
Method Blank <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 97
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rRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. —

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/31/00

Date Received: 08/28/00

Project: NWP-1700

Date Extracted: 08/28/00
Date Analyzed: 08/29/00

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE WATER SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Extended to Include Motor Oil Range Compounds
Results Reported as pg/L (ppb)

Sample ID Diesel Extended Surrogate
Laboratory ID (% Recovery)
NWP-1700-23 <250 51
008128-21

NWP-1700-24 <250 , 71
008128-22

Method Blank <250 83




(__/RIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/31/00
Date Received: 08/28/00
Project: NWP-1700

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE,
XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE
USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Relative
Reporting Spike % Recovery % Recovery  Acceptance Percent
Analyte Units Level LCS LCSD Criteria Difference
Benzene ug/L (ppb) 50 97 94 78-117 3
Toluene ug/L (ppb) 50 97 93 73-131 4
Ethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 97 93 71-135 4
Xylenes ug/L (ppb) 150 99 95 74-134 4
Gasoline pe/L (pph) 1,000 98 90 65-145 9




(_‘RIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. (-
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/31/00
Date Received: 08/28/00
Project: NWP-1700

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED
USING EPA METHOD 8015M

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Relative
Reporting Spike % Recovery % Recovery Acceptance Percent
Analyte Units Level LCS LCSD Criteria Difference
Diesel Extended ug/L (pph) 5,000 107 99 58-142 8




(.
NVL Laboratories, Inc.

470? Aurora Ave. N.., Seattile,OZVAftfloz B el { R AIHA ELLAP
Tel: 206.547.0100 Fax: 206.634.193 #101861
Batch#:00-10975.00
ANALYSIS REPORT
Total Lead (Pb)

Client: Friedman & Bruya, Inc. Matrix: Soil
3012 16th Ave. W, Method: EPA 7420

Seattle, WA 98119-2029 ) Date Received: August 25, 2000

Date Reported: August 28, 2000

Attention: Charlene Jensen Total samples: 1

Project #: B-808
Location: 008094

Sample # Lab ID Sample LoDin  Resultsin

Wt.(g) mg/kg mg/kg
NWP-1700-S 2 20087085 50270 27.00 <27
Method Blank <27.00mg/kg

Post Digestion Matrix Spike: 102%

Instrument/Bench Run: 20082805

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram
PPM = Parts per million B
LoD = Limit of Detection

‘<’ = Below the detection limit

NOTES: All standard and spike values are reported for quality control purposes. Results for QC samples
represent Percent Recovery.

Analyst: Jim Haury Date Analyzed: August 28, 2000

r o

Nic al Directd Page 1
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( (
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC, ' ' C o —
. 3012 16th Avenue West OO _ /Oq 7D

Seattle, WA 98119-2029
(206) 285-8282

SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Compar T TN E\ M
Company J\—M‘NW‘(\ P Mz\jgm Contact

Address

City, State, Zip -

Phone # FAX # Date_ & ~25-CX ™

SITE NO. PROJECT NAME PURCHASE ORDER #

. QQ 8QATH =& B-7y

SAMPLERS (signature) ' PROJECT LOCATION

R}EMARKS ) : SAMPLE DISPOSAL INFORMATION

\PW“ W M}.L.% B~ }' : Dispose after-30 days
‘|
Aa = Return Samples
1 H 1 TAT ‘ Call for Instructions
Date/Time Type of # of Lab Analyses
Sample # Sampled Sample Jars Sample # Requested |
NWwP-1700 -32.| 847-09 [ <oil ( Total lead)

LACos 7085 M 50+ AA
SIGNATURE ’ PRINT NAME COMPANY - Date Time
Relinquished by: .
\}\m-\&-e/vxe, Voo Oha \ene_Joy=eri ¥ X\~ 8159 L300 N\
Recejv :

%%, %,ﬂ/( “Thorras Grube N &/ os/am| 3008,
Relinquished by: o ’

Received by:

L

FORMS/COC 06/09/97
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(. .
- fRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. —

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Charlene Jensen, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282
Kurt Johnson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044

e-mail: fhi@isomedia.com

September 13, 2000

Dave Green, Project Manager
Sage Earth Sciences, Inc.

601 Glenwood Drive

Zillah, WA 98953

Dear Mr. Green:

Included are the results from the additional testing of material submitted on
August 28, 2000 from your NWP-1700 project.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
Charlene Jensen \Qﬁw
Chemist

Enclosures
SES0913R.DOC
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|- FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 09/13/00
Date Received: 08/28/00
Project: NWP-1700

Date Extracted: 09/05/00
Date Analyzed: 09/05/00

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL METALS
BY INDUCTIVELY COUPLED PLASMA (ICP)
(METHOD 6010)
Results Reported as pg/g (ppm)

Sample ID Total Lead
Laboratory ID

NWP-1700-4 2.4
008128-02

NWP-1700-6 7.3
008128-04

NWP-1700-7 - 3.4
008128-05

NWP-1700-11 5.9
008128-09

NWP-1700-12 4.9
008128-10

NWP-1700-13 4.1

008128-11

Method Blank <2.0




" FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. "

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 09/13/00
Date Received: 08/28/00
Project: NWP-1700

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS
FOR TOTAL METALS BY
INDUCTIVELY COUPLED PLASMA (ICP)
(METHOD 6010)

Laboratory Code: 009005-02 (Duplicate)

Relative
Reporting ‘Sample Duplicate Percent Acceptance
Analyte Units Result Result Difference Criteria
Lead ug/g (ppm) 20 22 ) 4 0-20

Laboratory Code: 009005-02 (Matrix Spike)
Reporting Spike  Sample % Recovery % Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level Result MS . MSD Criteria RPD

Lead pg/g (ppm) 10 20 84 82 50-150 2

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
Reporting Spike % Recovery % Recovery Acceptance
Analyte - Units Level 1.CS LCSD Criteria RPD

Lead ng/g (ppm) 10 119 1T 80-120 2




parejoiy  jovjup sjees Apojsng ON  S3Q ..«.ucvv jO0D) pareloly  poon  Holjpue) aatiejuo))
ot RUREN ol | RN
- ee(] (Ap] panisnay E(] A paysibuiay]
_ ) SUUT,
b/ W owily /,M\AV UL b/ b U, szraers] VoA Ll
\W,m\%, 21e( \U&;: PeAIRDY @XNF Ne(] Aq paysmbuiray]
St-00 »\QBQ ! \Mﬁ‘fé P gl ~ a N»\ — o] -dMN
RUFOQU-gaN Moy TSy SRR | W,
LT Qou-gmi i o daphieny ~ 1T [ SsC
2) R
N Al i ,,
N PG zt _"
s N /1 bO J] _
_ 5 o
[~ Q0| FdoN| e |2y A Lo ] T
= Q0 L1- 4N N [rmsophwe PR T 5
b-OoLFgma TRt [EreaTpALTy A A | =0 \ ]
; A bl \ || 7
I B T
N <o | | ! + o
S QR4 JMN NPT A9 0| s & — O0ZIyIN
N (] J\ Q= ¥
> QY-S PEALT Q| 9 |§E | B
. OQ nwm\b%uw P% O./Q_ 02 Wm mf JequinN
pajsanbayr sasfjeuy 3 < ° mw N srduwes
] .\i\\:&wﬁ\sﬂ :o:m::vm: $499-628 (605) »
o1t ) )¢ - auLY,
-!-,:\PQ 7 Qmmm %N E:Fm v Qu&. “ U SAIUTTIG
- taquuny josfoay £G6H6 Vil UVINZ
|§u\§jwnn aureyN joafod] anwyg poomuayry [09
i ;EG._._ >:C_f . ®.H++ . m\ g 0o
h ﬁ\\u% } \K 1) U\@h A.\ \m \




-

 Appendix E




Metiod A Cleanmup Levels - Soil *

Xylenes

Hazardous Substancs CAS Numcer Clzanug Lavel
Arsenic 7440-38-2 20.0 mg/kg ®
Benzene 71-43-2 0.3 mg/kzg °
Cacdmium 7440-432-9 2.0 mg/<z ¢
.Chromium 744Q0-47-3 100.0 mg/kg *
DDT 50-29-3 1.0 mg/%zg *
Ethyl'ben...sne 100-41-4 20.0 mg/kz =
Ethylene dibromide 106-93-4 0.001 mg/kz
lLead 7439-92-1 250.Q mg/kz *
- Lindane 58-89-9 1.0 mg/kg S
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 0.5 mg/kg =
Mercury (inorganic) 7439-97-6 1.0 mg/kz *
PAHSs (carcz.nogenlc) 1.0 mg/kg =
PCE Mixtures 1.0 mg/kg ©
Tetraciloroethylene 127-138-4 0.5 mg/kz °
Toluene 108-88-3 40.0 mg/kg P
TPH (gasolize) 100.C mg/kg <
TPY (diesel) 200.0 mg/kg ~
TPH (other) 200.0 mg/kgz ®
1,1,1 Trichloroethane 71-55-6 20.0 mg/kg ®
Trichloroethylene 79-01-5 0.5 mg/kg ©
. 1330-20-7 20.0 mg/kg ¥




‘ “Table 1
Method A Cleanup Levels — Ground Water®

Hazardous Substance

CAS Number

Cleanup Level |

Arsenic

Benzene

Cadmium

Chromium (Total)

DDT

1,2 Dichloroethane
Ethylbenzene

Ethylene dibromide

Gross Alpha Particle Activity
Gross Beta Particle Activity
-Lead

Lindane :

Methylene chloride
Mercury -

PAHs (carcinogenic)

PCB mixtures

Radium 226 and 228
Radium 226
Tetrachloroethylene
Toluene - ,

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
1,1,1 Trichloroethane
Trichloroethylene

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes

7440-38-2
71-43-2
7440—-43-9
7440—47-3
50-29-3
107-06-2
100414
106-93-4

7439-92-1
58-89-9
75-09-2
7439-97-6

127-18-4
108-88-3

71-55-6
79-01-5 .
75-01-4
1330-20-7

5.0 ug/liter
5.0 ug/liter’ .
5.0 ug/liter’
50.0 ug/liter®

0.1 ug/liter

5.0 ug/liter®

130.0 ug/liter”

0.01 ug/liter’
15.0 pCi/liter’
4.0 mrem/yr*
5.0 ug/liter’
0.2 ug/liter™
5.0 ug/liter”
2.0 ug/liter’

0.1 ug/liter”

0.1 ug/liter®

5.0 pCi/liter”
3.0 pCi/liter®
5.0 ug/liter'
40.0 ug/liter"
1000.0 ug/liter”
200.0 ug/liter”
5.0 ug/liter”

0.2 ug/liter’
20.0 ug/liter”
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END USE CRITERIA FOR FETROLEUM-CONTAMINATED SOILS

TABLE V.
Sail Class (ppm)
Angzlyte Analytical 1 2 3 4
' Method
Heavy fuel WTFH- <td E0-200 200-29000 >2004
hydrocartens 418.1
(C24-Cc0) mcd.
Diesel WTFH-D <28 25-200 200-200 >5C0
(C12-C24)
Gasoline WTFH-G <E E-1C0 100-220 >250
(C8-C12)
Benzene 8c20 <0.CCE g.Jce-0.2 =0.2 >0.8
Eithyibenzene 8020 <Q.0CE 0.00E-20 =<Zz0 >2zn
Toiuene g029 <0.008 Q.0CEHC =40 >40
8020 <0.008 0.008-29 =<Zi >20

Xyienes (tctal)

Treatment is reccmmended fcr all Class 3 and 4 sciis.

NOTES:

Class 1 Scil Uses: '
Any use which will not cause threat tc human heaith cr the envircnment.

Class 2 Sail Uses:

Backill at the clesnup site

Fill in commercial or industrial areas
Cover or fill in permitted landfiils
Road subgrade or cther road canstructicn fiil

Fill in or near- wetlands. surface water. greund water. drinking water wells cr uiility

trenches is NOT recommended.

Usa

as residentizi tcoscil is aiso NOT

recommended.

Class 3 Soil Uses:

Treatment
Disposal at the criginal site (no solid waste digcsal permit needed)

Road constructicn (no solid waste dipesal permit nesded)
Use or disposal in permiited, municipal lanafils.

Fermitted as a new PCS landfill
(An evalusticn should ke made to ensure that disposal will not czuse a threat to

hurman hesith or the environment, e.g. use near water bodies)

Class 4 Sail Uses:

Treatment
Disposal in a permiited, municipal landfil
Permitted as a new PCS landfill
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist

CASHIRSTODY STA
14

tragtwEnd
s CO0LO

T
[]

o

INSTRUCTIONS: B

When a release has not been confirmed and reported, this Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist must be completed
and signed by a person registered with the Department of Ecology. The results of the site check or site assess-
ment must be included with this checklist. This form must be submitted to Ecology at the address shown below
within 30 days after completion of the site check/site assessment.

SITE INFORMATION: Include the Ecology site ID number if the tanks are registered with Ecology. This number
may be found on the tank owner's invoice or tank permit.

TANK INFORMATION: Please list all the tanks for which the site check and site assessment is being conducted.
Use the tank ID number if available, and indicate tank capacity and substance stored.

REASON FOR CONDUCTING SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT: Please check the appropriate item.

CHECKLIST: Please initial each item in the appropriate box. Underground Storage Tank Section

SITE ASSESSOR INFORMATION: This form must be signed by the Department of Ecology
registered site assessor who is responsible for conducting the site check/ P. O. Box 47655

site assessment. Olympia, WA 98504-7655

-SITE INFORMATION

Site ID Number (on invoice or available from Ecology if the tanks are registered): ©00Q 77 77
Schroed el

Site/Business Name: = //pysba st 4 myslpﬁ,eﬁt o ()’6//'7Le/L '

Site Address: |50/ EasT_ C’a:p{fo/ A Telephone: (§89) 25 -8014

Street . ng' 6!60
£ lens h dng dWh- 9672 %
TANK INFORMATION
Tank ID No. : Tank Capacity Substance Stored
#/ 12, OB U JLPaded E4S
HZ 12,000 Diese i

#3 2,060 () leaded G5
HH 45 HO lasTe OrL

. REASON FOR CONDUCTING SITE CHECKISITE ASSESSMENT

Check one:
Investigate suspected release due to on-site environmental contamination.

Investigate suspected release due to off-site environmental contamination.

Extend temporary closure of UST system for more than 12 months.

UST system undergoing change-in-service.

UST system permanently closed-in-place.

UST system permanently closed with tank removed.

Abandoned tank containing product.

Required by Ecology or delegated agency for UST system closed hefore 12/22/88.
Other (describe): Moy AST S¥5Te7 T0 B€ dasta /!

K

ECY 010-158
page 1
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Each item of the following checklist shall be initialed by the person registered with the Department of Ecology

whose signature appears below. VES NO
1. The location of the UST site is shown on the vicinity map. 231*
2. A brief summary of information obtained during the site inspection is provided. &
(see Section 3.2 in the Site Assessment Guidance) 22
3. A summary of UST system data is provided. (see Section 3.1) 24
4, The soils characteristics at the UST site are described. (see Section 5.2) 24w
5. Is there apparent groundwater in the tank excavation? st
6. A brief description of the surrounding land is provided. (see Section 3.1) @t
7. Information has been provided indicating the number and types of samples collected,
methods used to collect and analyze the samples, and the name and address of the 2
laboratory used to perform the analyses. ; #
8. A sketch or sketches showing the following items is provided:
- location and ID number for all field samples collected ‘
- groundwater samples distinguished from soil samples (if applicable) i g
- samples collected from stockpiled excavated soil j' 22s
- tank and piping locations and limits of excavation pit 21
- adjacent structures and streets oad
- approximate locations of any on-site and nearby utilities oo
9. If sampling procedures different from those specified in the guidance were used, has
justification for using these alternative sampling procedures been provided? pd
(see Section.3.4)
10. A table is provided showing laboratory results for each sample collected including:
sample ID number, constituents analyzed for and corresponding concentration, analytical |«g¥
method and detection limit for that method.
11.  Any factors that may have compromised the quality of the data or validity of the results are %ﬁ’
described.
12.  The results of this site check/site assessment indicate that a confirmed release of .%pk
regulated substance has occured.

SITEASSESSOR INFORMATION
li Crég—bﬁy ]i Aaﬂ;:z‘

fSA?( écv&tl\ S(‘,:.vnm,u&e_

PERSON REGISTERED WITH ECOLOGY FIRM AFFILIATED WITH
BUSINESS ADDRESS: P.O. Box 1b4¥ TELEPHONE( S87) 829 - &40
Zillah A . T§FS3
CITY STATE ZIP+CODE

I hereby certify that I have been in responsible charge of performing the site check [ site assessment
described above. Persons submitting false information are subject to penalties under Chapter 173-360

WAC. -
18/22/20 ( Kooy L 4T

Date Signature of Person Registered with Ecology

page 2
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G D At — e 7
 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Closure and Site Assessment Notice [

See back of form for instructions

Pleass ¥ the appropriste box{es)
[ ‘Temporary Tank Closure [ Change-in-Senvics 3 Permanont Tank Closure ] 8tta Gheck/Gite Ansoanment

Site Information o Owner information
’ (Thie form will b Tetumad O ! Boctema)

- 7 HOOL HTST 401
. Sits I Number Q00717 UBT OwnerCperstor FLLENSRURG SCHO

(Avallstie (rom Egology ¥ the this sre gl gnv) :
SliBusiness Name SCHROEDER TRANSP. CENTER  Maling Address 506 NORTH SPRAGUE

Ot
1501 EAST CAPITAL AVE '

She Address .
GRreat 9.0, Bax
Clystae__ ELLENSBURG WA City/State _ELLENSBURG WA
zpcwa 98926 Tnlﬂphﬂﬂ' (509) 925—8100 zpcud.QBQZG Tﬂoworm(sog) 9@545514 '
Owner's Signature |
Tank Closure/Change-In-Service Company
Service Company _ NORTHWEST PETROLEUM EQUIPMENT INC P
Centied Supervisor JAMES INGBERG Dacommisslening c.??uuio» 1039454-26
( ~upervivors Bighaturs 1/ Aoy M e . Vj Lownz L5 o
" Address 263 JO yéow RoAD SELAH wd %Qf,ﬂ/;y D .
Otrwwl o PO B /]
HELAH WA 98942 Telaphone (509_697-9002
olty e Zp Cents
Site Check/Site Assessor
Contiied Sita avor RODNEY HETGHT SAGE EARTH SCIENCES INC
- Atitiraps Rt ‘po.ax P.0. ROX 1644
Contamination Present
Tank Information ot the Time of Clasure
Tank ID Closure Date  Cloauik Method Tank Capaelty Subsisnos Btored O O |
1 - B/25/00 REMOVALE 12,000 UNLEADED GAS Yaa No Unimown
Chaok unknown i o obvioun
2 8/25/00 REMOVALE _ 12,000 DIESEY, mination was & and
3 8/25/00 REMOVALR 2,000 UNLEADED GAS  yumpio rosults havo notyet besn
4 8/25/00 REMOVALE 1.500 WASTE OIL recwived fram analytcal lab.
| o O
Yes No
. it coraminarion is prassant, has the
— - mieans boon poied to te
apgropriute reglonal offioe?

To racwive this documant In an aftsmative format, contadt the TOXICH ﬁLEANUP PASIRAM at 1-800-828-F718 {voits) OR (380) 407-2008 (TOD).
BNV o0l (Raw AMAY
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